

No. 20-603

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEROY TORRES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of  
Appeals of Texas, Thirteenth District

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

James M. Eisenmann  
Alden Law Group LLC  
1850 M Street, NW  
Suite 901  
Washington, DC 20036  
jeisenmann@aldenlg.com

Matthew J. Dowd  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert J. Scheffel  
Dowd Scheffel PLLC  
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 1025  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 559-9175  
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 7, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The U.S. Constitution Empowers Congress with Its War Powers .....	4
A. The Constitution Broadly Grants War- Related Responsibilities to Congress.....	4
B. Congress Has Regularly and Necessarily Exercised Its Authority under the War Powers Clauses to Ensure the Nation’s Military Readiness.....	8
II. USERRA as an Effective Application of Congress’s War Powers .....	11
III. The States Cannot Be Immune from Compliance with USERRA .....	15
A. The “Plan of the Convention” Does Not Allow States to Opt Out of Legislation Enacted Pursuant to Congress’s War Powers.....	16
B. The Court’s 2021 Decision and Reasoning in <i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v.</i> <i>New Jersey</i> Support Petitioner’s Position .....	18

C. The Theory of State Immunity Would Be Dangerously Disruptive to Congress’s Responsibility to Ensure Uniform Military Readiness.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Anstadt v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 693 S.E.2d 868 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	21-22
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	17
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	16
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Railway Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Virginia Department of State Police</i> , 793 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 2016) .....	22
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921) .....	17-18
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	17
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	2
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educational Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	17

<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	17
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) .....	5
<i>Janowski v. Division of State Police</i> , <i>Department of Safety &amp; Homeland</i> <i>Security</i> , 981 A.2d 1166 (Del. 2009).....	21
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876) .....	20
<i>Larkins v. Department of Mental Health &amp;</i> <i>Mental Retardation</i> , 806 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 2001) .....	21
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Cohen</i> , 333 U.S. 411 (1948) .....	11
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District</i> <i>Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	22
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp;</i> <i>Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	5

<i>Selective Draft Law Cases,</i> 245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....	5-6, 8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Reeves,</i> 178 U.S. 436 (1900) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Tennessee National Guard,</i> 387 S.W.3d 570 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1471 (2013) .....	22
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina,</i> 192 U.S. 286 (1904) .....	16
<i>State of Florida, Department of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Hightower,</i> 306 So. 3d 1193 (Fla. 2020) .....	21
<i>Stockton v. Baltimore &amp; New York Railroad Co.,</i> 32 F. 9 (D.N.J. 1887) .....	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	5
<i>United States v. Dow,</i> 357 U.S. 17 (1958) .....	19
<i>United States v. Macintosh,</i> 283 U.S. 605 (1931) .....	5
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

## U.S. Const.,

Amend. V.....	18
Amend. XI.....	20, 22
Amend. XIV.....	17
Amend. XIV, § 5.....	16
Art. I, cl. 3.....	6
Art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	4, 12
Art. I, § 8, cl. 13.....	4, 12
Art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	5
Art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....	5
Art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	5
Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	6

**U.S. STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 3330a.....	13
35 U.S.C. § 271(h).....	17
35 U.S.C. § 296(a).....	17
38 U.S.C. § 4303(4) (1994).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4323 (1994).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)(3) (1994).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4323(d) (1994).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4323(d)(3) (1994).....	15

38 U.S.C. § 4323(h) (1994) .....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4323I (1994) .....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4324 (1994) .....	14
38 U.S.C. § 4327(b) (1994) .....	15
Act of September 29, 1789, c. 25, 1 Stat. 25.....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 448, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1998).....	9
Rep. of Comm. on Vets' Affs., S. Rep. No. 93-907 (1974).....	12
Selective Service Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-759, 62 Stat. 604.....	9
Selective Training and Service Act, 1940 Act, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885.....	9, 12
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, 108 Stat. 3149 (38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
Veterans Benefits Act, Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1105 (1958) .....	9
Veterans Preference Act of 1944 (VPA), Pub. L. No. 78-359, 58 Stat. 387.....	12
Veterans Programs Enhancement Assistance Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-368, 112 Stat. 3315.....	10

Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-508, 88 Stat. 1578.....	10, 12
---	--------

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Federalist No. 3 .....	6, 7
The Federalist No. 29 .....	6
The Federalist No. 81 .....	16
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>War Powers Abrogation</i> , 89 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 593 (2021) .....	22
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1827)</i> .....	7
Settlement Agreement, <i>Goodman v. City of New York</i> , No. 1:10-cv-05236-RJS (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013) (ECF No. 97-1).....	22
President Franklin D. Roosevelt, Letter to Representative Ramspeck (1944) .....	11
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>Veterans' Employment Redress in the Federal Civil Service 2</i> (2014).....	12, 14
